

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES, EX REL. THOMAS A. BERG,  
TIMOTHY A. BERG, RYNE J. LINEHAN, NAYER M.  
MAHMOUD, AND STANLEY E. SMITH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
AND HONEYWELL, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

PHILLIP PAUL WEIDNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PHILLIP PAUL WEIDNER &  
ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
943 West Sixth Avenue  
Suite 300  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
phillipweidner@  
weidnerjustice.com  
(907) 276-1200

PHILLIP E. BENSON  
WARREN BENSON LAW GROUP  
12800 Whitewater Drive  
Suite 100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55343  
philbenson@  
warrenbensonlaw.com  
(612) 373-7020

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
DECISIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION.....	6
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Falsity Analysis Conflicts with <i>Marcus v. Hess, Escobar</i> and Its Own Pre- <i>Escobar</i> Precedents .....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Conflated Falsity and Scienter by Ignoring the Legal Requirements Imposed Upon Honeywell and Accepting at Face Value Its Unsubstantiated “Two Project” Excuse .....	14
B. A Court Cannot Abdicate Its Responsibility to Address Objective Falsity in Light of Applicable Law When the Case Rests on Noncompliance with an Unambiguous and Mandatory Statutory Provision Such as 42 U.S.C. § 8287(a)(2)(B) .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Ignores Long-Standing Authority.....	19
2. Where Legal Falsity is Involved, Courts Cannot Shirk the Responsibility of Deciding Critical Preliminary Questions of Law.....	21
3. Disclosure Cannot Magically Transform Objective Falsity into Truth ....	25
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Mistaken Approach to Materiality Contravenes <i>Escobar</i> and Conflicts with Its Sister Circuits .....	27
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Dispositive Single-Factor Analysis Repudiates <i>Escobar</i> ’s Holistic Approach .....	27
B. A Sharp Conflict Exists Between the Ninth and First Circuit Regarding the Significance of an Underlying Legal Requirement to FCA Materiality .....	32
III. Use of the “Government Knowledge” Concept to “Negate” Scienter Raises Important Recurring Questions with Wide Implications .....	33
A. The Judiciary Should Not Repeat the “Big Mistake” That Gutted the FCA in 1943 .....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Mere Disclosure of Data Is Not Equivalent to the Government’s Actual Knowledge of an Underlying Violation .....	35
2. The Government Knowledge Concept Must Be Treated as an Evidentiary Inference, Not a Magic Wand.....	36
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Short-Circuits the Required Tripartite Scienter Analysis of 31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A).....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

## APPENDIX

Opinion of United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 3, 2018) .....	App. 1
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Alaska (December 29, 2016).....	App. 8
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 5, 2018) .....	App. 52
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (2019).....	App. 53
42 U.S.C. § 8287 (2000).....	App. 58
42 U.S.C. § 8287a (2000).....	App. 63
Dept. Defense Reform Initiative Directive No. 9 (December 10, 1997).....	App. 64
Dept. Defense Reform Initiative Directive No. 49 (December 23, 1998).....	App. 66

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
164 Cong. Rec. S892-893 (daily ed. February 13, 2018) (statement of Sen. Grassley) .....	App. 80
Request Award Memorandum for Task Order 8 signed by Col. Thompson (dated September 14, 2000) .....	App. 89
Request Award Memorandum for Task Order 8 signed by Col. Thompson (dated December 13, 2000) .....	App. 91

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Berg v. Honeywell Intern., Inc.</i> , 502 Fed. App'x 674 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Berg v. Honeywell Intern., Inc.</i> , 580 Fed. App'x 559 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102, 100 S.Ct. 2051, 64 L.Ed.2d 766 (1980).....	1
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	35
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27, 131 S.Ct. 1309, 179 L.Ed.2d 398 (2011) .....	27
<i>Shaw v. AAA Engineering &amp; Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>United States ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v. Medshares Management Group, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>United States ex rel. Butler v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Cantekin v. University of Pittsburgh</i> , 192 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 1999).....	34, 35
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Services, Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20, 23, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.</i> , 426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537, 63 S.Ct. 379, 87 L.Ed. 443 (1943).....	5, 14, 19, 20, 34
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman et al. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>United States v. Amerigroup Illinois, Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	36
<i>United States v. Bourseau</i> , 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>United States v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	33
<i>United States v. Guy</i> , 257 Fed. App’x 965 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Esocbar</i> , 579 U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 1989, 195 L.Ed.2d 348 (2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	11
31 U.S.C. § 3729, <i>et seq.</i> False Claims Act.....	1, 6
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A) .....	16, 36, 37
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	40
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	40
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4) .....	30
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 8287 .....	7, 30
42 U.S.C. § 8287a .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 8287(a)(2)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of December 23, 1943, Ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608, codified at 31 U.S.C. § 232(C) (1976) .....	34
Energy Policy Act of 1992 (42 U.S.C. § 8287, <i>et seq.</i> ).....	6, 7, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
10 Code of Federal Regulations 436.36.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> 2-176.2 (4th ed. 2017) .....	1
132 Cong. Rec. H6482 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1986) (statement of FCA co-sponsor Rep. Berman).....	37
132 Cong. Rec. S11244 (daily ed. Aug. 11, 1986) (statement of co-sponsor Sen. Grassley).....	37
164 Cong. Rec. S892 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2018) (statement of Sen. Grassley).....	1, 35
1981 GAO Report to Congress, “Fraud in Government Programs: How Extensive is It? How Can it be Controlled?” .....	36
Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act</i> 261 (3d ed. 2016) .....	1, 32, 35
Department of Defense Reform Initiative Directives (DRIDs) Nos. 9 and 49 .....	18
Geoffrey R. Kaiser and Anderson Kill, <i>United States: When The Government Knows Too Much For Its Own Good – Liability Under The Federal False Claims Act And “Knowing” Submission</i> .....	5
H. Rep. No. 99-660 .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James B. Helmer, Jr., <i>False Claims Act: Whistleblower Litigation</i> 871 (7th ed. 2017).....	2, 34
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	20, 21, 36, 37
